which is considered as a related party transaction pursuant to the Notification on Related Party Transaction.
When calculating the size of the related party transaction on the basis of the highest value of consideration,
the size of the BRI SPV 10’s shares purchase transaction from Mr. Kittisak is computed to be 0.05 percent of
the net tangible asset value of the Company (based on the information from the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Company as of June 30, 2023). In this regard, after the execution of the share purchase
transaction from Mr. Kittisak, BRI SPV 10 shall no longer be considered a related party of the Company.
Accordingly, the subscription to the capital increase ordinary shares of BRI SPV 10 would not be regarded
as a related party transaction of the Company pursuant to the Notification on Related Party Transaction.

The details of shareholding within BRI SPV 10 prior to and after Chai Asset purchased the shares in BRI SPV
10 held by Mr. Kittisak and the capital increase of BRI SPV 10 can be summarized as follows:

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio

Britania Public Company Limited 50,999 50.9990 50,999 50.9990 11,730,000 51.0000
Mr. Surin Sahachatpocanan 1 0.0010 1 0.0010 - -

Mr. Kittisak Chaivikrai 49,000 49.0000 - - - -
Chai Asset Company Limited - - 49,000 49.0000 11,270,000 49.0000

Total 100,000 100.0000 100,000 100.0000 23,000,000 100.0000

Further details on this transaction 4.1 shall be as appear in the Information Memorandum on the Acquisition
Transaction of Subsidiary and the Execution of Related Party Transaction in Enclosure 3.

4.2 Investment in BRI SPV 11

Details

Resolved to approve Chai Asset to invest in BRI SPV 11 through the purchasing of shares in BRI SPV 11 held
by Mr. Kittisak in the amount of 15,190 (Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and Ninety) shares or in the
proportion of 15.19 percent of the registered capital of BRI SPV 11 at the price of Baht 10 (Ten) per share,
which is equal to the par value, for the total purchase price of Baht 151,900 (One Hundred and Fifty-One

[…]

33.81 percent of the registered capital of BRI SPV 11, which makes BRI SPV 11 a legal entity with a major
shareholder who is a director of a listed company and is considered a related person of the Company
pursuant to the Notification on Related Party Transaction. In this regard, Chai Asset's subscription of the
capital increase ordinary shares in BRI SPV 11 is considered as a related party transaction pursuant to the
Notification on Related Party Transaction. When calculating the size of the related party transaction on the
basis of the highest value of consideration, the size of the subscription transaction of BRI SPV 11 capital
increase ordinary shares is computed to be 2.56 percent of the net tangible asset value of the Company
(based on the information from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as of June 30,
2023).

The details of shareholding within BRI SPV 11 prior to and after Chai Asset purchased the shares in BRI SPV
11 held by Mr. Kittisak and the capital increase of BRI SPV 11 can be summarized as follows:

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio

Britania Public Company Limited 50,999 50.9990 50,999 50.9990 9,180,000 51.0000
Mr. Surin Sahachatpocanan 1 0.0010 1 0.0010 - -

Mr. Kittisak Chaivikrai 49,000 49.0000 - - - -
Mr. Munsin Chaivikrai - - 33,810 33.8100 6,085,800 33.8100
Chai Asset Company Limited - - 15,190 15.1900 2,734,200 15.1900

Total 100,000 100.0000 100,000 100.0000 18,000,000 100.0000

-13-

Further details on this transaction 4.2 shall be as appear in the Information Memorandum on the Acquisition
Transaction of Subsidiary and the Execution of Related Party Transaction in Enclosure 3.

5. The Convening of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2023

Details

As item 1 to item 4 are connected transactions. When computing the transaction size of item 2, the sale of
Assets to be Sold to BRI SPV 10 to BRI SPV 10 and Assets to be Sold to BRI SPV 11 to BRI SPV 11 together
with Item 3, the registration of servitude for the land of BRI SPV 10, BRI SPV 11 and BRI SPV 12, whereby the

[…]

Joint Venture Agreement for Britania Phet Kasem-Nakhon Chai Si Project to raise funds for the development
of the Britania Phet Kasem-Nakhon Chai Si Project, Chai Asset will subscribe to the capital increase ordinary
shares of BRI SPV 10 in proportion to its shareholding ratio, which is equivalent to 11,221,000 (Eleven Million
Two Hundred Twenty One Thousand) capital increase ordinary shares at the value of Baht 10 (Ten) per share,
for the total value of Baht 112,210,000 (One Hundred Twelve Million Two Hundred and Ten Thousand). In
this regard, the source of funds for the subscription of the capital increase ordinary shares in BRI SPV 10 will
come from the proceeds received from the sale of assets to be sold to BRI SPV 10 to BRI SPV 10 (details as
appear in item 2) and the working capital for the business operations of BRI SPV 10.

The details of shareholding within BRI SPV 10 prior to and after Chai Asset purchased the shares in BRI SPV
10 held by Mr. Kittisak and the capital increase of BRI SPV 10 can be summarized as follows:

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio

Britania Public Company Limited 50,999 50.9990 50,999 50.9990 11,730,000 51.0000
Mr. Surin Sahachatpocanan 1 0.0010 1 0.0010 - -

Mr. Kittisak Chaivikrai 49,000 49.0000 - - - -
Chai Asset Company Limited - - 49,000 49.0000 11,270,000 49.0000

Total 100,000 100.0000 100,000 100.0000 23,000,000 100.0000

When considering the details of the material financial information from the Company's audited consolidated
financial statements as of June 30, 2023 pursuant to Clause 3.1 of Enclosure 1, the details of the calculation
of the size of the assets acquisition transaction and the calculation of the size of the related party transaction
for the investment in BRI SPV 10 can be summarized as follows:

(1) The calculation for the size of the assets acquisition transaction for the investment in BRI SPV 10
through the purchasing of shares in BRI SPV 10 and the subscription of the capital increase ordinary

[…]

per share, for the total value of Baht 27,190,100 (Twenty Seven Million One Hundred Ninety Thousand and
One Hundred). In this regard, the source of funds for the subscription of the capital increase ordinary shares
in BRI SPV 11 will come from the proceeds received from the sale of assets to be sold to BRI SPV 11 to BRI
SPV 11 (details as appear in item 2) and the working capital for the business operations of BRI SPV 11.

Nevertheless, the proportion for the investment in BRI SPV 11 and the proportion for the subscription to the
capital increase ordinary share in BRI SPV 11 may be changed to be in line with the purchase price that Chai
Asset will receive from the sale of the assets to be sold to BRI SPV 11 to BRI SPV 11 after the cadastral survey
of the land boundaries and the division of the land title deeds are completed.

The details of shareholding within BRI SPV 11 prior to and after Chai Asset purchased the shares in BRI SPV
11 held by Mr. Kittisak and the capital increase of BRI SPV 11 can be summarized as follows:

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio

Britania Public Company Limited 50,999 50.9990 50,999 50.9990 9,180,000 51.0000

Mr. Surin Sahachatpocanan 1 0.0010 1 0.0010 - -
Mr. Kittisak Chaivikrai 49,000 49.0000 - - - -
Mr. Munsin Chaivikrai - - 33,810 33.8100 6,085,800 33.8100

Chai Asset Company Limited - - 15,190 15.1900 2,734,200 15.1900

-8-

Shareholders

Prior to the
Transaction

After the Share
Purchase from

Mr. Kittisak

After the Capital
Increase

Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio
Shares
held

Ratio

Total 100,000 100.0000 100,000 100.0000 18,000,000 100.0000

When considering the details of the material financial information from the Company's audited consolidated
financial statements as of June 30, 2023 pursuant to Clause 3.1 of Enclosure 1, the details of the calculation
of the size of the assets acquisition transaction and the calculation of the size of the related party transaction
for the investment in BRI SPV 11 can be summarized as follows:

(1) The calculation for the size of the assets acquisition transaction for the investment in BRI SPV 11
through the purchasing of shares in BRI SPV 11 and the subscription of the capital increase ordinary